

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

No. 602 MD 2020

DONALD J. TRUMP FOR PRESIDENT, INC., et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

**KATHY BOOCKVAR, in her capacity as Secretary of the Commonwealth of
Pennsylvania, et al.,**

Respondents.

**RESPONDENT KATHY BOOCKVAR'S BRIEF
SUBMITTED PURSUANT TO NOVEMBER 6, 2020 ORDER**

Daniel T. Brier
Donna A. Walsh
MYERS, BRIER & KELLY, LLP
425 Spruce Street, Suite 200
Scranton, PA 18503

Karen Romano
Keli M. Neary
PENNSYLVANIA OFFICE OF
ATTORNEY GENERAL
15th Floor, Strawberry Square
Harrisburg, PA 17120

Counsel for Respondent Kathy Boockvar,
Secretary of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 2

 A. Mail-In Voting and Proof of Identification..... 2

 B. Letter from the United States Postal Service Warning of Delays..... 4

 C. *Pa. Democratic Party v. Kathy Boockvar*, 133 MM 2020 (Pa.)..... 5

 D. Requests for Stay and Petition for Writ of *Certiorari* 6

 E. The October 28, 2020 and November 1, 2020 Guidance..... 7

 F. Petition for Review in This Action..... 9

III. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... 9

IV. QUESTION PRESENTED 10

V. ARGUMENT..... 10

VI. CONCLUSION 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Grey v. Ohio & P.R. Co., 1 Grant 412 (1856) 15

Lancaster Cnty. v. Pa. Labor Relations Bd., 94 A.3d 979 (Pa. 2014) 12

League of Women Voters v. Commonwealth, 178 A.3d 737 (Pa. 2018) 5, 6

In re Luzerne Cnty. Return Bd., 290 A.2d 108 (Pa. 1972) 14

Markham v. Wolf, 136 A.3d 288 (Pa. 2016) 15

Pa. Democratic Party v. Boockvar, No. 133 MM 2020, 2020 WL 5554644
(Pa. Sept. 17, 2020) 1, 2, 4, 5, 10, 11, 12, 14

Petition of Cioppa, 626 A.2d 146 (1993) 13

Rendell v. Pa. State Ethics Comm’n, 938 A.2d 554 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2007) 14

Shambach. v. Bickhart, 845 A.2d 793 (Pa. 2003) 13

Schuylkill Twp. v. Pa. Builders Ass’n, 7 A.3d 249 (Pa. 2010) 12

In re: Weiskerger Appeal, 290 A.2d 108 (Pa. 1972) 13

Winslow-Quattlebaum v. Maryland Ins. Grp., 752 A.2d 878 (Pa. 2000) 13

Winston v. Moore, 91 A. 520 (Pa. 1914)..... 13

STATUTES

Pa. Const., art. I, § 5 1, 5, 13

25 P.S. § 2602(z.5)(3) 3

25 P.S. § 3050(a.4)(5)(E) 3, 12

25 P.S. § 3146.2b(d) 4

25 P.S. § 3146.2c.....	3
25 P.S. § 3146.8(g)(2)	10
25 P.S. § 3146.8(g)(3)	3
25 P.S. § 3146.8(g)(4)	3
25 P.S. § 3146.8(h)(2)	4, 10, 12
25 P.S. § 3146.8(h)(3)	4, 10
25 P.S. § 3150.11	3
25 P.S. § 3150.12a(a)	3
25 P.S. § 3150.12b(a)(2)	3
25 P.S. § 3150.12b(c)	4
25 P.S. § 3150.16.....	3
42 Pa. C.S. § 726	5
42 Pa. C.S. § 761(a)(1)	9
52 U.S.C. § 21082	11
52 U.S.C. § 21083(b)	11
52 U.S.C. § 21084	11
52 U.S.C. § 21085	11
